the current contribution rates and that contributions from participating employers and non-employer
contributing entities will be made at the actuarially determined contribution rates, which are
calculated in accordance with relevant statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the
Public Retirement Systems’ Actuarial Committee. Based on those assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity to changes in discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability of the District
calculated using the discount rate of 6.85%, as well as what the employers’ net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower 5.85% or one
percentage point higher 7.85% than the current rate.

  Changes in Discount Rate 2023

1% Decrease
5.85%

Current
Discount Rate

6.85%
1% Increase

7.85%
Net Pension Liability
(Asset)

$   18,556  $   13,612  $   9,431

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected
Portfolio

Real Rate of
Return

Public equity  53%  2.31%
Fixed Income  38%  1.65%
Alternative  9%  0.39%

Totals  100%  4.35%
Inflation   2.60%

Expected Nominal
Return

6.95%

35

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

36

Original Final Actual Variance

REVENUES
  Property taxes 6,800$   6,800$   8,591$   1,791$
  Franchise taxes 14,000 14,000   16,811 2,811
  Sales tax 66,000 66,000   56,245 (9,755)
  Occupational license 18,300 18,300   20,371 2,071
  Interest -   -   959   959
  Intergovernmental 4,380 4,380   51,766 47,386
  Intergovernmental - FEMA -   156,876   156,876 -
  Fines 358,000 250,799 237,012 (13,787)
  Miscellaneous 8,345   8,345   268 (8,077)
   Total Revenues 475,825   525,500   548,899   23,399

EXPENDITURES
  General government
   Advertisements 1,400   1,400   1,865   (465)
   Bank charges -   -   -   -
   Conference/meetings 2,000   2,000   450   1,550
   Contract labor 18,000   18,000   27,599   (9,599)
   Dues 500   500   1,417   (917)
   Fuel 12,000   12,000   -   12,000
   Insurance - health 14,000   14,000   5,068   8,932
   Insurance - other 28,000   28,000   29,527   (1,527)
   Miscellaneous 189   189   527   (338)
   Office supplies 6,400   6,400   6,868   (468)
   Per diem 24,600   24,600   24,600   -
   Professional fees 18,600   18,600   21,106   (2,506)
   Rent 16,800   16,800   20,252   (3,452)
   Repairs and maintenance 18,000   18,000   18,901   (901)
   Retirement 19,100   19,100   6,148   12,952
   Salaries 79,200   69,200   54,514   14,686
   Supplies 6,000   6,000   3,689   2,311
   Taxes 16,000   16,000   5,288   10,712
   Telephone 7,440   7,440   6,228   1,212
   Travel 3,000   3,000   2,404   596
   Utilities - city hall 19,320   19,320   19,048   272

   Total General Government 310,549   300,549   255,499   45,050
  Police
   Contract labor 1,000   1,000   -   1,000
   Dues 250   250   -   250
   Fuel 9,200   9,200   15,232   (6,032)
   Insurance - other -   -   8,139   (8,139)
   Repairs and maintenance 3,600   9,600   11,289   (1,689)
   Reports 38,000   38,000   30,311   7,689
   Retirement -   -   10,449   (10,449)
   Salaries 110,000   90,000   106,377   (16,377)
   Supplies 2,400   2,400   5,915   (3,515)
   Taxes -   -   6,002   (6,002)
   Travel 2,000   2,000   -   2,000
   Uniforms/equipment 2,400   2,400   -   2,400
   Utilities 1,860   1,860   -   1,860
   Total Police 170,710   156,710   193,714   (37,004)
  Capital outlay 20,000   -   43,555   (43,555)
   Total Expenditures 501,259   457,259   492,768   (35,509)

Continued

Budget

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2023

37

Original Final Actual Variance
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
   OVER EXPENDITURES (25,434)$   68,241$   56,131$   (12,110)$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Insurance proceeds -   -   -   -
   Operating Transfers In (Out) -   -   (1,675)   (1,675)
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (1,675)   (1,675)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (25,434)   68,241   54,456   (13,785)

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 276,617 276,617   276,617 -

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 251,183$   344,858$   331,073$   (13,785)$

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Budget

VILLAGE OF REEVES, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund - Continued

38

VILLAGE OF REEVES